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Letter of Transmittal

To: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Date: 11/17/2003
Environmental Health Services - Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bav Pkw, Ste 250 Job No: 8J11-55P-1.000G
Alameda CA 94502

Aftn: Ms. Donna Drogos

We are sending the following items:

Copies Description
17-Nov-03 1 Quarterly Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2003
Shell-Branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

These are transmitted:

U For your [1For action L1 For review [x] For your L As
Information specified below and comment use requested

Copies to: By: R. Lee Dooley

Title: Senior Hydrogeologist

The information contained in this transmission is confidential and only intended for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken in reliance on the contents of this facsimile transeittal is strictly prohibited. IF you have received this

facsimile in error, please cail us immediately to wrrange for the return of these documents

A methber of:




,/// Consuitants, nc.

Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road  Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
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Project No. 8J11-55P-1.000G en foy
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Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2003
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Drogos:

Delta Environmental Management, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Gil Products US (Shell), has prepared
the following third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) at the direction of Delta. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on August 25, 2003. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Groundwater elevation data and contours are
presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX);
and the five fuel oxygenates methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether
(ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tert-butanol (TBA) using EPA Method 8260B. Benzene and
MTBE concentrations are presented on Figure 3.
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Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

The groundwater gradient on August 25, 2003 was towards the west at a magnitude of 0.02 ft/ft, consistent
with previous data.

MTBE was detected in Wells MW-1 and MW-2. MTBE concentrations have increased since last quarter.
The MTBE concentration in Well MW-2 has reached a historic high at 400 micrograms per liter (ug/1).
TPH-G was detected in Wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 at 64 ug/l, 76 ug/l, and 67 ug/l, respectively.
Hydrocarbons reported as TPH-G in Wells MW-3 and MW-4 did not match the laboratory’s gasoline
standard.

REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract
between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client
and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized

reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

<IRED_ 655
Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter. "< -_/---"“_“"«:;_’_ 0
Sincerely, “/'R. LEE DOOLEY \
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Na. G183
CERTHRIZD

fYDROGEOLOBIST
i _EW.Q%"‘E
e .

oy Rd

Vera Fischer R. Lee Dooley \¥2 o 74%
Staff Geologist Senior Hydrogeolopisf 07 cplt
CHG 0183 =

Attachments:  Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 3 — Benzene and MTBE Concentration Map

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, September 23, 2003

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell il Products US, Burbank, CA
Betty Graham, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, Oakland, CA
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, Livermore, CA
Terrell & Kimberley Bass, Danville, CA
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GEMNERAL NOTES: North FIGURE 1
| Base Map from: DelLorme Yarmouth, ME 04096 SITE LOCATION MAP
Source Data: USGS
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1155 Portola Avenue
LN - Livermore, California
[ [FRoECT IO DRAWN BY

I T 0 1,800 3,600 ﬁ :; R ET l// Delta
: — e 1M wF //

Envitehmental
Consultants, Inc.

- Scale, Feet
QUADRANGLE LOCATION L REVISION MCL REVIEWED &Y




\Nmn '

Portola Avenue

Dispenser l""----I-_._._..m:""'J Qil Changers
Istand (typ) i : 30 feet
Canopy (typ) — i a_ | -
; -;.‘[: = ] Jrmmmm i Grafco Service
. el usT Station 500 feet
Public TR Sermisd e i
Phones 5:"_
_r'1'" """"
I
: (402.72)
(401.23) 1 ® MW-3
MW-2 @% o _ _ _ _ I ]
k)
2
' m
1]
E=1
Vi @«
S, &=
———————— J i —— | )
I E
|
75 :
MR 0 Tl | ~ Tree (typ)
mw-4®
(401.14)
— AirfWater
Dispenser
Storage "= Concrete
Pad )
Fance Pianter (typ) Al
I(_l * \K
Nearest Water Supply
Well 1,800 feat
CWS Wl 10-01
Nearest LUFT 2,300 feet
Vacant Arco B98 Rincon Ave.
LEGEND
i ?nggﬁ%%%g&ﬁsu
e FIGURE 2
GROUNDWATER GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP,
(407.56)  ELEVATION {FEET - MSL), AUGUST 25, 2003
8/25/03 SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1155 Portola Aven
o RS Lo, S
ELEVATIQ 0 30 FT | [ T
APPROXMATE — e Delt
_}}.,vﬁ!L GRQUNDWATER FLOW 8115501 000G Lid /// EMEWE
" DIRECTION AND GRADIENT ~ A7PROXSCALE  [Rvoie ™ Reveeasi A G




\ North
\Q\

w Qii Changers
': | 30 feet
J ! i
i |
: 1: }— Grafco Service
P { ; Station 500 feet
b UST(YR)
(. 50/53 Jromk
| S .
| l"“- A
= ]
N [~
i C
| : ® MW-3 ,
LS e <0.50/<0.50 g
<5.0/400 e
B
et e R o 1 5
| ] P
| I
| |
] I
I |
| gt S RISt Tree (typ)
. ® MwW-4
— AirfWater <0.50/<0.50
Dispenser
Concrete

Pad
~ Planter {typ)

Dispenser
Island (typ)
Public —
Phones
Canopy (typ) -
Storage
LEGEND
Mw-4 @ GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL
BENZENE/MTBE
84553 CONCENTRATIONS
{UG/L), 8/25/03

Vacant

0 oFT

—

APPROX. SCALE

Fanca h\'\
M MNearest Watear Supply

Well 1,800 feet
CWS Well 10-01

Nearest LUFT 2,300 feet
Arco 899 Rincon Ave

FIGURE 3
BENZENE AND MTBE CONCENTRATIONS MAF,
AUGUST 25, 2003
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, California

PROJECT MO DFLAWN BY
5.1 1-55°.1 0000 VF W
Flkl;l;:m}m‘m PREPANJ:!FEUH* ,/ Delta
Enviranmental
i!Evlml‘.‘l;d =] REVIEWED BY 7, //A Consultarts, Inc




Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT



1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TBE’EHAISPEIEHCES“ SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408} 573-0565 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

September 23, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portola Avenue

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on August 25, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030825-MD-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumnlative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a mummum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
howr Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/jt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Debbie Amold
KHM Environmental

6234 San Ignacio Avenue, Suite E
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to Gw
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 TOC Water Elevation
{ug/L) {ug/L) ug/L {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.12 NA
MW-1 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 78 NA 38.40 NA
MW-1 03/28/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 7.0 443.81 36.26 407.56
MW-1 06/26/2003 <50 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.4 443.81 39.53 404.28
MW-1 08/25/2003 64 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 53 443.81 42.52 401.28
MW-2 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,57 NA
MW-2 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 190 NA 40.00 NA
Mw-2 03/28/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <1.0 46 444.61 37.40 407.21
MW-2 06/26/2003 <500 <50 «<5.0 <50 <5.0 <10 330 444 .61 40.51 404 .10
MwW-2 08/25/2003 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 400 444.61 43.38 401.23
MW-3 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 40.49 NA
MW-3 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.7 NA 36.00 NA
MW-3 03/28/2003 <50 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <Q.50 443.84 36.47 407.37
MW-3 06/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 443.84 38.70 405.14
MW-3 08/25/2003 76a NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 443.84 41,12 402,72
MW-4 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,45 NA
MW-4 12/20/2002 <50 61 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 40.61 NA
MW-4 03/28/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «<1.0 <0.50 444 18 37.16 407.02
MW-4 06/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 44418 40.05 404.13
MW-4 08/25/2003 67 a NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 44418 43.04 401.14

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Wwell ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugr/L) (ug/L) (ugiL) (MSL) {ft.) (MSL)
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Mot applicable

MNotes:

a = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory’s standard.
Site surveyed November 25, 2002, by Mid Coast Engineers.

Page 2



STL Submission#: 2003-08-0794

IRENI

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. September 09, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#. BTS# 030825-MD1
Project.  Sheli Incident Number 97495539
Site: 1155 Portola Ave. Livermore

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 08/26/2003 12:35
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/10/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

e W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 10of1




S TI Submission #: 2003-08-0794

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030825-MD1 Received: 08/26/2003 12:35
Shell Incident Number 87495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave. Livermore

Samples Reported

MW-1 08/25/2003 11:15 Water 1
l MW-2 08/25/2003 11:45 Water 2
MW-3 08/25/2003 10:00 Water 3
l MW-4 08/25/2003 10:35 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/09/2003 16:19
l STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part af Sevarm Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 108




T STL Submission #: 2003-08-0794

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afttn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030825-MD1 Received: 08/26/2003 12:35
Shelt Incident Number 97495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave. Livermore

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 64 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:06
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ; 09/03/2003 12:06
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 09/0:3/2003 12:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:06
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:06
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:06
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 53 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:06
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:06
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:06
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:06
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 101.2 76-130 |% 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:08
Toluene-d8 98.6 78-115  |% 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:08

09/08/2003 16:19

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 CGuarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945868
A par of Sevem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8




S TI Submission #: 2003-08-0794

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 5§73-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030825-MD1 Received: 08/26/2003 12:35
Shell Incident Number 97495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave. Livermore

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 500 ug/t 10.00 | 09/03/2003 12:30
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/t 10.00 | 09/03/2003 12:30
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 10.00 | 09/03/2003 12:30
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 09/03/2003 12:30
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 09/03/2003 12:30
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 10.00 | 09/03/2003 12:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) 400 50 ug/L 10.00 | 09/03/2003 12:30
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 09/03/2003 12:30
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 08/03/2003 12:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 09/03/2003 12:30
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.7 76-130 |% 10.00 ] 09/03/2003 12:30
Toluene-d8 106.1 78-115 |% 10.00 { 09/03/2003 12;30

09/08/2003 16:19

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
 part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sti-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8




A part of Ssvern Trent Pl

TRENT

Submission #: 2003-08-0794

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030825-MD1

Shell Incident Number 97495539

Received: 08/26/2003 12:35

Site:

1155 Portola Ave. Livermore

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 76 a0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:54 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:54
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 09/03/2003 12:54
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:54
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:54
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:54
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:54
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/b 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:54
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:54
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.7 76-130 |% 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:54
Toluene-d8 100.2 78115 |% 1.00 | 09/03/2003 12:54
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/09/2003 16:18
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarty Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8




TRENT

S T L Submission #: 2003-08-0794

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.. Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030825-MD1 Received: 08/26/2003 12:35
Shell Incident Numher 97495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave. Livermore

Compound Conc. Rl Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 67 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 13:18 g
Benzene ND 0.80 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 13:18
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 13:18
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |1 09/03/2003 13:18

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 13:18
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 13:18
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugil. 1.00 | 02/03/2003 13:18
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 13:18

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/03/2003 13:18
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ugi/lL 1.00 1 09/03/2003 13:18

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.0 76-130 |% 1.00 | 09/03/2003 13:18
Toluene-d8 102.5 78-115 |% 1.00 | 09/03/2003 13:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/09/2003 16:19

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Flc Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 8



S T'[ Submission #: 2003-08-0794

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030825-MD1 Received: 08/26/2003 12:35
Shell Incident Number 97495539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave, Livermaore

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 08/03/2003 10:25

Benzene ND 0.5 ugfL 09/03/2003 10:25

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/2003 10:25

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/lL 09/03/2003 10:25

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/03/2003 10:25

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 09/03/2003 10:25

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/2003 10:25

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/03/2003 10:25

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 09/03/2003 10:25

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/03/2003 10:25

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.8 76-130 % 09/03/2003 10:25

Toluene-d8 100.4 78-115 % 06/03/2003 10:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/05/2003 16:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

& part of Savam Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * wwaw.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page G of 8
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Submission #: 2003-03-0794

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Aftn.: Leon

Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030825-MD1
Shell Incident Number 97485539

Received: 08/26/2003 12:35

Site:

1155 Portola Ave. Livermore

ug/L

Exp.Conc.

Compound Conc. Recovery % |RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS |LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 18.7 18.6 25 748 |784 |4.7|89-120( 20

Toluene 21.4 206 25 B5.6 |824 |38|70-130( 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 19.5 20.3 25 78.0 812 |4.0|65-185( 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 511 428 500 102.2 |85.6 76-130

Toluene-d8 534 495 500 106.8 |99.0 78-115

A part of Severn Trent Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

09/09/2003 16:19

Page 7 of 8



S T L Submission #: 2003-08-0794

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030825-MD1 Received: 08/26/2003 12:35
Shell Incident Number 87485539

Site: 1155 Portola Ave. Livermore

Analysis Flag

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Result Flag

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/09/2003 16:19

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasanton, CA 84566
A pan of Savein Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1619 Fax 925 484 1096 * waww.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page B of8
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

l lient '—‘i 7(/4‘] 7 7

ite Address

55 Larfola Ave

Page ___[le_L__

Date grﬁs?é' P

'/4‘1-" e T d i

ob Number _2foF 25 -Md 4

Technician ks An L Jorte
) o

I " Other Action Well Not
wﬁ:‘ é":r’::g::‘g - Wat::nanf'[m co‘:vn:tlﬁns Cap Lock Taken Inspected | | Repalr Order
l Well ID Aclion Recplired Wellbox Cleaned Replaced Replaced !E:F:?:? (EEE::;' Submitied
1Y
A~
mw -3 vy
I J
o4
I BLAIME TECH SERVICES, IHE. SAH JOSE SACRANENITD LOS ANGELES SAM DIEGC v biginaiach. com




WELL GAUGING DATA -

Project# _ (D308 2.5 /MD) Daie __g/2 ¢ o3 Cliept_ , ‘77 995579

Sitﬂmfd[q‘ ':'ﬂ.uc B Ab;rmre _

Thickness |. Volume of
Well Depth to of ° tImmiscibies o Swrvey
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.}| Liquid (ft.) (ml} {ft.) | bottom {ft.) D@D
l")w—-l 2 14252 S0
l\w'-a 2z 4336 | 59.14
l\r»*? z 1Ylgz [ 8448
hore | 2. 1 4B0q 159,03 | L

Iliaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS # o3og2s-mp; Site: 974455249
I Sampler: ). ha bthﬁ’ Date: ¢ [25/o3
WellLD: W\ o= Well Diameterr 2) 3 4 6 §
lTotal Well D'epth (TD): <« C:( O2- Depth to Water (DTW): (/2 52 -
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feét):
Referenced to: (P Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Bailer
Dlsposable Bailer

Purge Method:

Waterra Sampling Methad:

Peristaltic

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Tectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Other:
Well Diometer . Mulliplier Well Dinmeter . Multiplisr.
" 0.04 e 0.63
. (Galsa X ‘-3 = ﬁ - Gals. 3‘.‘. AL " 1, 4? .
1Cas Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulattd Volume : 8.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp{'F) | pH (mS o1/l (NTUs) Gals. Removed QObservations
o5t | 163 12| 410 7200 | 2.7 fary Cloy
ol 73.0 |71 810 7200 5.4
H(O 12.6 111 £42 Pzoo | &/

Did well dewater?

Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated:

Z.{

Sampling Date: f/}f/a 3

e

Sampling Time:

|1 [§  Depthto Water:

4z .}

Sample L.D.: M{Uv Laboratory: (312 Other

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D @ Oxygerskrs fHy 8260

EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. Gf apphcable)

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: ™y Post-purge: "
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 83112 (B00) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # oyog2s-mp; Site: 7749 5529

Sampler: ) ha bclm’ Date: 7 /25:4, 3
we 1D M2 Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 59, /¢ Depth to Water (DTW): (3, £¢2

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
l Referenced to: V= Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+ DTW]: Y6 .5°3
Purpe Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: <
Disposable Bajler Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
W Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
I Eleetric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
] M -ILEL-L
. " 0.04 4" 0.65
l_ Z ' b (Gals.} X 3 = —15‘3 Gals. 3:: 0.18 " I“ri' -
|1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___ Caleylated Volume * 037 Other radius” * 0.163
I Cond, _ Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH {m3 o (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
i (T30 |11 ] G2z | reee | 24 fary el
(3¢ | 722 (11 | 92y 7200 | 82
B | 2ol | 43( | 220s |72
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: 7 g

Sampling Date: §/x70;  Sampling Time: [[H§™ Depth to Water:  (Jtf £ &
Sample 1.D.: m M-7_ Laboratory: (s;?D Other '

Analyzed for: CTPHGY BT MTBE_ TPH-D (OheD) oxygenahrs fy 8260
o 77 [ hl

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: "N,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# ¢3oges-mbi Site: 77445524
Sampler: John D }mil Date:  ¢/ss/e3
well 1D Mip —3 Well Diameter: {3y 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): §f, Y& Depth to Water (DTW): cf) [ pa
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): .
Referenced to: T Grade D.0. Meter {if req'd): YSi MACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: Y37 "7
I R S
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: < Bale—>
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Qther:
2.2 i " n’.o.-t. . 4 ﬂ.ﬁi.
. (Gals.) X 5 = ﬂ é'; Gals. 2" b6 6" 1.47 .
1 Cage Volume i Specified Volumes  Calculated ‘\.t’olumdizS ¥ 0.37 Cither mdiug” * 0,163

Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

994 | 164|462 (o/9 209 | 2=z ﬁd,/ﬂe)o‘}/,;ﬁ;aﬁm&m
abe | RLT169 1 (061 7200 o.f
250 | Bz 6.9 (083 rzoe | 6.6

Did well dewater?  Yes (o) Gallons actually evacuated: (&

Sampling Date: 00/2(/5 3 Sampling Time: [0 () Depth to Water: ] “ {9

Sample I.D.: m (-3 '- ' Laboratory: ﬁf? Other '

Analyzed for: CTpH-GZ BTEX ) MTBE TPH-D (6@ Oxy ?:ms by 8260

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 954142 (800) 545-7T558



l o

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

lBTS # ORog2s ) Site: #7444 5529
Sampler: 3 ha Sg \ Date:  ¢/sa/foz
well LD f\[~] Well Diameter: &2 3 4 6 8
l Total Well Depth (TD): 39 D7F Depth to Water (DTW): ¢ 2.0
M i [
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
' Referenced to: (_Pvc Y Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vsl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: "(6 1‘{
Purge Method: Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: < Daiet>
Dispesable Bailer Peristaltic Disposabie Bailer
Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Olher:
T T T
G 3 7 5’ " 0.0 bh .63
__2 ! (Gals.) X = ‘ Gals. 2': 0.16 & a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume ¥ 037 Other radius” * 0,103
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS o 5SP (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

1§ |36+ T4 | 1244 1200 | 2.6 fan ok y
23 |74.8 |74 | Bés | v200 | 52, ‘
0% |73 |74 | 210 | 720° | 7.8

Did well dewater? Yes /@ Gallons actually evacuated: 7 ?

Sampling Date: &/%7/63 “Sampling Time: /) 35~ Depthto Water: Y3 .[2

Sample 1.D.. ﬂ\ -4 Laboratory: (STH) Other

Analyzed for: @\1@ MTBE TPH-D (Othed) dwih:&{rf; by & CO

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h Post-purge; "
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: : mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-75538




